 IOTC–2012–WPTT14–06
Page 1 of 14
PROGRESS ON THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF WPTT13
PREPARED BY: IOTC SECRETARIAT AND CHAIR, 9 OCTOBER 2012
PURPOSE
To provide an update on the progress made in implementing the recommendations from previous Working Party
on Tropical Tunas (WPTT) meeting which were endorsed by the Scientific Committee (SC), and to provide
alternative recommendations for the consideration and potential endorsement by participants as appropriate given

Kenya, Sudan, and Eritrea in the future. Madagascar reported swordfish longline catch and effort
for 2010-11
Yes No – –
9 WPTT13.09 (para.60) The WPTT RECOMMENDED that as a matter of priority, the
IOTC Secretariat liaise with India, Oman, Indonesia, Philippines and Malaysia to
implement the minimum requirements of IOTC Resolution 08/04 concerning the
recording of catch by longline vessels in the IOTC area, in order to improve the quality
of the data reported from their longline fleets, by species, and to report back to the
Yes No – –
 IOTC–2012–WPTT14–06
Fourteenth Working Party on Tropical Tunas, Mauritius, 24–29 October 2012                                                   IOTC–2012–WPTT14–06
Page 4 of 14
WPTT at its next meeting.
Progress: Replaced by Resolution 12/03. The quality of the data collected by these countries
remains very poor.
10 WPTT13.10 (para.61) The WPTT RECOMMENDED that the IOTC Secretariat continue
working with the Iranian authorities towards improving reporting from their purse seine
fleet, and to report progress to the WPTT at its next meeting.
Progress: To date, the IOTC Secretariat has not received catch-and-effort data as per the IOTC
requirements from Iran.
Yes No – –
11 WPTT13.11 (para.62) The WPTT RECOMMENDED that Philippines investigate the
reasons for the differences between bigeye tuna export data and reported catch data from
their longline fishery, and to report findings to the next WPTT meeting.
Progress: Philippines to report to the Secretariat.
Yes No – –
12 WPTT13.12 (para.63) The WPTT RECOMMENDED that Iran and Pakistan report size
data for tropical tuna species, as per the IOTC requirements, for their gillnet fleets,
noting that this is already a mandatory reporting requirement, and that the Secretariat
assist Iran and Pakistan to facilitate reporting of this information where required.
Progress: During 2012 the IOTC Secretariat received some length frequency data from Iran and,
Pakistan. However, levels of coverage of size data are still low and all data are collected at the
landing place, making it difficult to assess the fishing area where the specimens sampled were
caught. In 2012, the IOTC-OFCF Project provided SHILAT in Iran with callipers so as all
measurements taken in Iran refer to straight lengths.
Yes No – –
13 WPTT13.13 (para.64) The WPTT RECOMMENDED that India, Malaysia, Oman and
Philippines make every possible effort to collect and report size data for tropical tuna
species for their longline fleets, noting that this is already a mandatory reporting
requirement.
Progress: To date, the IOTC Secretariat has not received size data from any of these fisheries.
Yes No – –
14 WPTT13.14 (para.65) The WPTT RECOMMENDED that Indonesia report size data for
tropical tuna species for its longline vessels as soon as possible as per IOTC standards,
noting that this is already a mandatory reporting requirement.
Progress: Indonesia has not reported size data for 2010 and 2011.
Yes No – –
15 WPTT13.15 (para.66) The WPTT RECOMMENDED that Japan increase sampling
coverage to attain at least the minimum required by the IOTC Resolution 10/02 on
mandatory statistical requirements (1 fish by metric ton of catch by type of gear and
species), and for the IOTC Secretariat to assess levels of reporting for Japan upon
receiving size data for 2010 and to report back to the WPTT at its next meeting.
Progress: Japan has not reported size data for its longline fishery in 2011, other than sizes for
two specimens of bigeye tuna.
Yes Yes The WPTT RECOMMENDED that Japan
increase sampling coverage to attain at least
the minimum required by the IOTC
Resolution 10/02 on mandatory statistical
requirements (1 fish by metric ton of catch
by type of gear and species), and for the
IOTC Secretariat to assess levels of
reporting for Japan upon receiving size data
for 2010 and 2011 and to report back to the
WPTT at its next meeting.
Japan
 IOTC–2012–WPTT14–06
Fourteenth Working Party on Tropical Tunas, Mauritius, 24–29 October 2012                                                   IOTC–2012–WPTT14–06
Page 5 of 14
16 WPTT13.16 (para.67) The WPTT RECOMMENDED that biological data is gathered and
reported to the IOTC Secretariat in order to develop specific length-age, length-weight
and processed weight-live keys for the Indian Ocean tropical tuna species, in particular
by the main longline fisheries (Taiwan,China, Indonesia, Japan, EU and China).
Progress: The IOTC Secretariat has not received biological data from any of these countries
No No – –
17 WPTT13.17 (para.68) Noting the importance of biological information to be considered in
the stock assessment models, the WPTT RECOMMENDED that gonad collection and
calculation of the gonadosomatic index for yellowfin tuna be carried out prior to the next
WPTT meeting.
Progress: The IOTC Secretariat is not aware of activities undertaken to address this
recommendation.
Yes No – –
18 WPTT13.18 (para.69) Noting the difficulties that the IOTC Secretariat has experienced in
completing the review of datasets for tropical tunas, including the implementation of a
scoring system and further use of those scores to derive alternative series of catches for
tropical tuna species, the WPTT RECOMMENDED that the Secretariat makes every
possible effort to finalize this work before the next meeting of the WPTT in 2012.
Progress: The IOTC Secretariat was unable to finalize this work, due to lack of time.
Yes No – –
19 WPTT13.19 (para.70) Noting the preliminary results of a study conducted by the IOTC
Secretariat comparing average weights, as derived from the length frequency, and time
area catches in number and weight available for the longline fleets of Japan and
Taiwan,China, the WPTT RECOMMENDED that the IOTC Secretariat complete this
study and present results to the next meeting of the WPDCS.
Progress: Scientists from Taiwan,China and Japan agreed to organize a meeting to discuss the
problems raised by the IOTC Secretariat in January-February 2013, with participation of the
IOTC Data Coordinator.
Yes No – –
20 WPTT13.20 (para.71) The WPTT RECOMMENDED that Japan and Taiwan,China
review catch, effort and size frequency datasets in order to assess reasons for
discrepancies identified by the IOTC Secretariat and to report results at the next meeting
of the WPTT, including a comparison of length frequency data samples collected from
commercial and research and training vessels.
Progress: A Workshop on size-frequency will be organized in January 2013 to address this issue.
In 2012 Taiwan,China revised its catch-and-effort data series for 2003-10 as data provided in the
past had not been raised using the proper raising factors. The review led to changes in the
number of fish and number of hooks recorded over the entire time-series.
Yes No – –
21 WPTT13.21 (para.72) The WPTT RECOMMENDED that all CPCs catching small
yellowfin tuna should undertake scientific sampling of their yellowfin tuna catches in
order to identify potential bigeye tuna catches (in particular for  those CPCs identified in
previous paragraphs) and to report findings at the next WPTT meeting.
Progress: The IOTC Secretariat is not aware of any CPC having initiated activities to address
this issue.In particular, the fisheries of Maldives, Iran, Pakistan, Sri Lanka, India, and Indonesia
No No – –
 IOTC–2012–WPTT14–06
Fourteenth Working Party on Tropical Tunas, Mauritius, 24–29 October 2012                                                   IOTC–2012–WPTT14–06
Page 6 of 14
are thought to be catching more bigeye tuna than that reported to the IOTC.
22 Mozambique catch data
WPTT13.22 (para.80) Noting the difficulties Mozambique has experienced in receiving the
logbooks of fishing vessels licensed to fish in its EEZ, the WPTT RECOMMENDED
that the CPCs concerned send the logbook data to Mozambique, noting that this is
already a mandatory requirement under IOTC Resolution 08/04 concerning the
recording of catch by longline fishing vessels in the IOTC area and Resolution 10/03
concerning the recording of catch by fishing vessels in the IOTC area.
Progress: CPCs concerned to report
Yes No – –
23 WPTT13.23 (para.81) Noting that to date, Mozambique has not reported data for its coastal
fisheries to the IOTC Secretariat the WPTT RECOMMENDED that data are collected
and reported as soon as possible.
Progress: In 2012, Mozambique reported estimates of catches of tunas and other species for its
coastal fisheries  for 2006-2011

this recommendation.
Yes No – –
31 Maldives yellowfin tuna fishery
WPTT13.31 (para.125) The WPTT commended the authors for the efforts devoted to
reviewing the time-series of catch and length data for the fisheries in the Maldives and
the results presented to the meeting. In this regard, the WPTT RECOMMENDED that
the revised dataset be reported to the IOTC Secretariat by the end of 2011, so that the
IOTC databases can be updated to include the latest estimates produced by the Maldives.
Progress: While Maldives provided revised length frequency data series for its fisheries in time
for the WPTT in 2012, catch-and-effort data was reported late, which prevented it being used for
the assessments.
Yes No – –
 IOTC–2012–WPTT14–06
Fourteenth Working Party on Tropical Tunas, Mauritius, 24–29 October 2012                                                   IOTC–2012–WPTT14–06
Page 8 of 14
32 WPTT13.32 (para.126) Noting that an ad-hoc procedure had been used to separate length
frequency samples of yellowfin tuna not recorded by gear, in particular those combining
specimens of yellowfin tuna caught by pole-and-line and handline gears during the same
trip, the WPTT RECOMMENDED that the Maldives validate the procedure using
samples collected for each individual gear, in port or, where not possible, through

FADs anchored around the Maldives is unknown, the WPTT RECOMMENDED that
the Maldivian data collection system is improved in order to account for the association
of the reported catch, as this could improve the standardization of the pole-and-line
CPUE.
Progress: The IOTC Secretariat is not aware of actions undertaken by the Maldives to address
this recommendation.
Yes No – –
34 Review of new information on the status of skipjack tuna
WPTT13.34 (para.137) Noting that catch rates by free and associated school sets for purse
seine have showed analogous absolute levels on yearly fluctuations over the time-series,
the WPTT RECOMMENDED that EU scientists explore the reasons for this, and to
report findings at the next session of the WPTT.
Progress: The IOTC Secretariat is not aware of actions undertaken by the Maldives to address
this recommendation.
Yes No – –
35 WPTT13.35 (para.150) The WPTT RECOMMENDED further investigation of the
existing data irregularities, and expansion of the logbook programme to improve CPUE
analyses for skipjack tuna in the Indian Ocean, and for information on these matters to be
presented to the next meeting of the WPTT.
Progress: The IOTC Secretariat is not aware of actions undertaken by the Maldives to address
this recommendation.(to whom is this recommendation addressed to??)
Yes No – –
36 WPTT13.36 (para.164) The WPTT RECOMMENDED the following management advice
for skipjack tuna in the Indian Ocean, for the consideration of the Scientific Committee.
[mgt advice]
Progress: N/A
Yes Yes Develop at WPTT14 –
37 WPTT13.37 (para.165) The WPTT RECOMMENDED that the Scientific Committee
consider the following: [mgt advice]
Progress: N/A
Yes Yes Develop at WPTT14 –
38 Review of new information on the status of yellowfin tuna
WPTT13.38 (para.168) The WPTT NOTED that the change in gear appears to have had
Yes Yes Develop at WPTT14 –
 IOTC–2012–WPTT14–06
Fourteenth Working Party on Tropical Tunas, Mauritius, 24–29 October 2012                                                   IOTC–2012–WPTT14–06
Page 9 of 14
the effect of increasing the ratio of yellowfin tuna in the Japanese longline catch when
compared to bigeye tuna. The WPTT also NOTED that other factors associated with
targeting shifts could be explored in more detail (e.g. NHFCL might not always be the
best indicator of hook depth or targeting). Understanding the interactions among
NHFCL, fine-scale oceanographic condition, and gear shape under the water might bring
further improvement of the CPUE standardization and, thus, the WPTT
RECOMMENDED to further examine those issues in the future. [mgt advice]
Progress: N/A
39 WPTT13.39 (para.198) The WPTT thanked Dr. Adam Langley (consultant) for his
contributions and expertise on integrated stock assessment models, and
RECOMMENDED that his engagement be renewed for the coming year.[mgt advice]
Progress: N/A
Yes Yes Develop at WPTT14 –
40 WPTT13.40 (para.199) The WPTT RECOMMENDED that the IOTC stock assessment
scientist and consultant work in collaboration with Japanese scientists and other
interested participants to produce an SS3 assessment for yellowfin tuna in 2012 for
presentation to the WPTT.[mgt advice]
Progress: N/A
Yes Yes Develop at WPTT14 –
41 WPTT13.41 (para.201) The WPTT RECOMMENDED the following management advice
for yellowfin tuna in the Indian Ocean, for the consideration of the Scientific
Committee.[mgt advice]
Progress: N/A
Yes Yes Develop at WPTT14 –
42 WPTT13.42 (para.202) The WPTT RECOMMENDED that the Scientific Committee
consider the following: [mgt advice]
Progress: N/A
Yes Yes Develop at WPTT14 –
43 Review of new information on the status of bigeye tuna
WPTT13.43 (para.213) The WPTT RECOMMENDED that the following matters be
taken into account when undertaking CPUE standardisation analysis for  bigeye tuna as
well as yellowfin tuna in 2012: [mgt advice]
Progress: N/A
No Yes Develop at WPTT14 –
44 WPTT13.44 (para.223) The WPTT RECOMMENDED the following management advice
for bigeye tuna in the Indian Ocean, for the consideration of the Scientific
Committee.[mgt advice]
Progress: N/A
Yes Yes Develop at WPTT14 –
45 WPTT13.45 (para.224) The WPTT RECOMMENDED that the Scientific Committee
consider the following: [mgt advice]
Progress: N/A
Yes Yes Develop at WPTT14 –
46 Development of technical advice on the status of the stocks

 NOTE the current definition of overfishing used by the IOTC, where fishing
mortality is in excess of FMSY (Fcurr/FMSY > 1) is considered overfishing;
 NOTE that fishing mortality in excess of FMSY is not always defined as
overfishing (within tRFMOs) if the stock is well above the BMSY level, although
no specific threshold has been defined;
 CONSIDER the current definition of overfishing (Fcurr/FMSY >1), and determine
that if in situations where the biomass of a given stock is well above BMSY, but
Fcurr/FMSY >1, under what circumstances should a stock be classified as subject
to overfishing;
 NOTE the draft resource stock status summary for:
i. Bigeye tuna (Thunnus obesus) – Appendix VI
ii. Yellowfin tuna (Thunnus albacares) – Appendix VII
iii. Skipjack tuna (Katsuwonus pelamis) – Appendix VIII
Progress: The SC did not agree to the first three dot points above. The SC did note the draft
Executive Summaries.
47 WPTT13.47 (para.231) The WPTT RECOMMENDED that the IOTC Secretariat update
the draft stock status summaries for tropical tunas with the latest 2010 catch data, and for
these to be provided to the Scientific Committee as part of the draft Executive
Summaries, for its consideration.
Progress: Completed

consideration.
Dec.
48 Analysis of Tagging Data
WPTT13.48 (para.244) The WPTT NOTED that the sex of most large tagged yellowfin
tuna and bigeye tuna recovered in Seychelles on the European purse seine fleet have
been identified since July 2009. This program offers a unique potential to evaluate if
adult yellowfin tuna and bigeye tuna male and female show a differential growth. The
results already obtained tend to confirm the existence of such sex differential growth.
Worldwide, this is the first time that tagged yellowfin tuna and bigeye tuna have been
sexed by scientists. The WPTT RECOMMENDED that this sampling programme
should be maintained as long as these tunas are recovered, in order to ideally sex 100%
of the future recoveries.
Progress: Sampling activities are still going on in Seychelles and more than 60 large tagged
yellowfin and bigeye have been recovered and sampled.
Yes No – –
49 WPTT13.49 (para.246) The WPTT RECOMMENDED that more analyses on the tagging
data should be undertaken in 2011 and 2012, and should include the estimation of mixing
rates and tag induced mortality (in particular for the small-scale projects). These analyses
should be done in advance of the next Session of the WPTT in order to be included in
Yes No – –
 IOTC–2012–WPTT14–06
Fourteenth Working Party on Tropical Tunas, Mauritius, 24–29 October 2012                                                   IOTC–2012–WPTT14–06
Page 11 of 14
future analyses and stock assessments.
Progress: papers to be presented at the WPTT14 meeting.
50 WPTT13.50 (para.248) The WPTT RECOMMENDED that analysis of the tagging data
carried out in preparation for the Tagging Symposium and presented at the next WPTT
meeting.
Progress: Completed
Yes No – –